

No. 13-959

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAURENCE STONE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BEAR, STEARNS & CO., INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INVESTOR  
RIGHTS CLINIC AT PACE LAW SCHOOL IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

VANESSA H. MERTON  
*Counsel of Record*

JILL I. GROSS

ELISSA GERMAINE

JOHN JAY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.

PACE LAW SCHOOL

INVESTOR RIGHTS CLINIC

80 North Broadway, Suite 404

White Plains, NY 10603

(914) 422-4333

[jjls@law.pace.edu](mailto:jjls@law.pace.edu)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

252578



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Contents.....  | i           |
| Table of Cited Authorities .....  | iii         |
| Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....   | 1           |
| Summary of the Argument .....   | 2           |
| Argument.....   | 4           |
| I. The Court should grant the Petition because<br>Petitioner was denied his right to a hearing<br>before a neutral, impartial arbitration<br>panel .....            | 4           |
| A. The Supreme Court has acknowledged<br>the importance of a neutral arbitrator<br>to fairness in arbitration .....   | 4           |
| B. <i>Commonwealth Coatings</i> ' majority<br>opinion is in line with Supreme Court<br>jurisprudence favoring the avoidance<br>of an appearance of partiality ..... | 8           |
| 1. Justice Black's <i>Commonwealth</i><br><i>Coatings</i> opinion is a majority<br>opinion of the Court.....  | 8           |
| 2. <i>Commonwealth Coatings</i> holds<br>that a fair arbitration requires<br>a neutral arbitrator .....   | 10          |

*Table of Contents*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 3. A clear standard will provide more certainty and efficiency in arbitration.....   | 12          |
| C. In determining the standards for evident partiality and waiver, the Court should accord special weight to FINRA rules mandating full and ongoing arbitrator disclosures because they are approved by the SEC and endorsed by the Court..... | 13          |
| II. Granting the Petition would enhance the perception of fairness in arbitration because investors involved in FINRA arbitration perceive the process as biased despite safeguards in the FAA and FINRA rules.....                            | 15          |
| Conclusion.....  | 18          |

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |               |
| <i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 813 (1986) .....  | 5             |
| <i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....   | 13            |
| <i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v.</i><br><i>Continental Casualty Co.</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 145 (1968) .....                                | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v.</i><br><i>Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 602 (1993) ..... | 4             |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....   | 7             |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> ,<br>428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....   | 9             |
| <i>In re Murchison</i> ,<br>349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....  | 6             |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....   | 8             |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i><br><i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....                               | 5, 7          |

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Offut v. United States</i> ,<br>348 U.S. 11 (1954).....                         | 6             |
| <i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 220 (1987).....            | 13, 15        |
| <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 1 (1984).....                      | 4             |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... | 12            |
| <i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> ,<br>273 U.S. 510 (1927).....                                 | 5             |
| <i>Ward v. Vil. of Monroeville</i> ,<br>409 U.S. 57 (1972).....                    | 6             |
| <br><b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>  |               |
| 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Securities Exchange Act § 15A(b)(6), 15 U.S.C.<br>§ 78o-3(b)(6) .....              | 14            |
| FINRA Rule 12405.....  | 14            |
| FINRA Rule 12405(a).....   | 14            |
| FINRA Rule 12405(a)(2) .....   | 14            |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....  | 1           |
| Barbara Black, <i>Establishing a Securities Arbitration Clinic: The Experience at Pace</i> , 50 J. Legal Educ. 35 (2000) .....   | 1           |
| <i>FINRA Board of Governors Meeting</i> , FINRA (Feb. 13, 2014), <a href="http://www.finra.org/Industry/Regulation/Guidance/CommunicationstoFirms/P445719">http://www.finra.org/Industry/Regulation/Guidance/CommunicationstoFirms/P445719</a> .....   | 17          |
| <i>FINRA to Launch Pilot Program to Evaluate All-Public Arbitration Panels</i> , FINRA (July 24, 2008), <a href="http://www.finra.org/Newsroom/NewsReleases/2008/P038958">http://www.finra.org/Newsroom/NewsReleases/2008/P038958</a> .....  | 17          |
| FINRA, FINRA Dispute Resolution Arbitrator’s Guide (Feb. 2014 ed.), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.finra.org/web/groups/arbitrationmediation/@arbmed/@arbtors/documents/arbmed/p009424.pdf">http://www.finra.org/web/groups/arbitrationmediation/@arbmed/@arbtors/documents/arbmed/p009424.pdf</a> .....    | 11, 15      |
| FINRA, FINRA Dispute Resolution Your Duty to Disclose (Aug. 2013 ed.), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.finra.org/web/groups/arbitrationmediation/@arbmed/@arbtors/documents/arbmed/p125424.pdf">http://www.finra.org/web/groups/arbitrationmediation/@arbmed/@arbtors/documents/arbmed/p125424.pdf</a> ..... | 14          |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| FINRA, Regulatory Notice 11-05: Arbitration Panel Composition 2 (2011), available at <a href="https://www.finra.org/web/groups/industry/@ip/@reg/@notice/documents/notices/p122879.pdf">https://www.finra.org/web/groups/industry/@ip/@reg/@notice/documents/notices/p122879.pdf</a> . . . . .  | 17          |
| Jill I. Gross, <i>McMahon Turns Twenty: The Regulation of Fairness in Securities Arbitration</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 493 (2008) . . . . .  | 4, 16       |
| Jill I. Gross & Barbara Black, <i>When Perception Changes Reality: An Empirical Study of Investors' Views of the Fairness of Securities Arbitration</i> , 2008 J. Disp. Resol. 349 (2008) . . . . .   | 16          |
| Press Release, Securities Exchange Commission, <i>SEC Announces Pilot Securities Arbitration Clinic to Help Small Investors - Levitt Responds to Concerns Voiced at Town Meetings</i> (Nov. 12, 1997), available at <a href="http://www.sec.gov/news/press/pressarchive/1997/97-101.txt">http://www.sec.gov/news/press/pressarchive/1997/97-101.txt</a> . . . . . | 1           |
